Draft Smoke Control Order

CLEAN AIR ACT 1993, SECTION 18

THE COUNCIL OF LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM ("the Council") of Newham Dockside 1000 Dockside Road, E16 2QU in the exercise of its powers under Section 18 of the Clean Air Act 1993 ("the Act"), hereby makes the following Order.

- 1. This Order may be cited as The London Borough of Newham Smoke Control Order 2023. It will come into operation on the 15th September 2023.
- 2. The Council declares the whole of its area to be a Smoke Control Area ("the Smoke Control Area"). The extent of the Smoke Control Area is shown on the plan annexed at Schedule 1 to this Order.
- 3. All of the existing Smoke Control Orders listed in Schedule 2 and any others referring to areas within the London Borough of Newham are hereby revoked, insofar as they apply to the area of the London Borough of Newham on the day that this Order comes into operation.
- 4. In the whole of the Smoke Control Area created by this Order, the operation of Section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (the prohibition on emissions of smoke from chimneys) shall be applicable to all buildings.
- 5. Other than exemptions made by the Secretary of State under section 21 of the Act, there are no buildings or classes of buildings or fireplaces or classes of fireplaces in the Smoke Control Area that are exempt from the operation of Section 20 of the Act (the prohibition on emissions of smoke).

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE)
COUNCIL OF THE LONDON)
BOROUGH OF NEWHAM)
was hereunto affixed on)
this day of 2022)
in the presence of)



SCHEDULE 1 PLAN OF AREA OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM



SCHEDULE 2

LIST OF KNOWN SMOKE CONTROL ORDERS TO BE REVOKED

NEWHAM LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL and COUNTY BOROUGH OF

WESTHAM and COUNTY BOROUGH OF EAST HAM

West Ham No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1960

Newham No. 3 Smoke Control Order, 1965

Newham No. 5 Smoke Control (Variation) Order 1968 Newham No. 6 Smoke Control Order, 1968

Newham No. 11 Smoke Control Order, 1973

Newham No. 12 Smoke Control Order, 1973